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1. Brief Background: 

1.1	 This Consultation Paper (CP) is issued in continuation to the earlier CP no. 
31/2018-19 dated 1st Fcb,2019, issued by the Authority for determination of 
tariff of M/s GGI for FY20J8-19 and FY2019-20. The Authority in the above 
mentioned CP proposed that due to good Return on RAB and good Profit 
Margin earned in FY2016-17 & FY2017-18, M/s GGI should he allowed to 
charge the existing tariff for residual period of FY201H-19 & FY2019-20. The 
Authority further proposed that the determination of tariff for FY2020-21 
would be based on the actuals submitted by M/s GGI. M/s GGI ill view of 
new concession agreement entered with BIAL, wherein, the concession fee 
would be charged on the basis of AERA approved rates requested the 
Authority to approve Annual Tariff Proposal(ATP) based on Volume/no. of 
flights operated annually. The Authority vide above mentioned CP, even 
displayed the Annual Tariff Proposal (ATP) based on number of flights 
operated in a year/volume based as Annexure -IV for the reference of the 
stakeholders and their comments thereof. M/s Lufthansa was the only 
stakeholder who has commented on the volume based ATP and supported 
the same. Sinee, M/s GGI has not conducted the stakeholder consultation on 
the volume based tariff card/chart, the Authority in the above CP No. 
31/2018-19 proposed that M/s GGI should continue with existing rates for 
FY2018-19 and FY2019-20 (old tariff card). M/s GGI Subsequent to the 
issue of CP, requested the Authority to permit/allow sometime to conduct 
the Stakeholder Consultation on the Volume based tariff Card. 
Subsequently, M/s GGI vide their letter dated 16.04.2019 submitted the 
evidence/minutes of Stakeholder Consultation with its users. On scrutiny of 
the minutes of Stakeholder Meeting and Attendance sheet, it was observed 
that M/s GGI has conducted meeting only with Airlines (Users) and none of 
the Trade Bodies or Airline Association has attended the Stakeholder 
Consultation. 

1.2	 The Authority vide its Order No. 11/2018-19 dated 28 th MaY,2018 decided to 
determine tariff under "Light Touch Approach" for the whole duration of 
second control period. Simultaneously the Authority determined/approved 
tariff for FY2016-17 & FY2017-18, till 31.°7.2018 or the date of termination 
of the Ground Handling contract whichever is earlier, during third tariff year 
(FY2018-19) of the second control period. The Authority vide above 
mentioned order did not agree to the increase of 10% in the tariff as sought 
by M/s GGI, and directed M/s GGI to continue with the existing tariff 
determined by the Authority vide Order no. 37/2015-16 dated 20.10.2015. 
M/s GGI vide their letter dated 31st .July, 2018 submitted that they have 
becn further awarded for Ground Handling Services at Bengaluru 
International Airport for another term of ten years starting from 1st 

Aug,2018 through bidding process. 
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1.3	 Subsequent to the release of CP no. 31/2018-19 dated ]'L Feb, 2019, issued 
by the Authority for determination of tariff of M/s GGI for FY2018-19 and 
FY2019-2o M/s GGI vide their letter dated 6Lh Nov, 2019 submitted the 
audited ACS for FY2018-19CAnnexure I). M/s GGI vide their letter dated 
03.07.2019 submitted a comparative statement of the revenue 
forecast/projection generated vide revised volume based tariff card and 
revenue forecast with existing tariff rates for FY2019-20 and FY2020-21 
(Annexure II). 

2. Authority's Examination on the proposal. 

2.1	 M/s GGI has been re-awardcd with Ground Handling services at 
Kernpegowda International Airport by BrAL through bidding for a tenure of 
10 years effective from 1SL AuguSt,2018 to 31st .July,2028. BIAL has started 
levying the concession fee to M/s GGI from 1st January, 2019. 

2.2	 The Authority observed that the existing rates levied by M/s GGI is 
incomparable with the projected volume based ATP and decided to float 
revised CP to collect comments from concejncd stakeholders. Further the 
Authority observed that M/s GGI has nq~. conducted the Stakeholder 
Consultation properly in accordance to AE~~ Guidelines and direct M/s 
GGJ to conduct proper Stakeholder Consultation on the proposed volume 
based tariff by inviting all its Users and Traete Bodies/Associations within 
the timcframe/timcline allowed by the Authorit\ for collection of comments 
on this Consultation Paper. . i 

2.3	 Based on the ACS submission by GGI a comparative scenario of revenue, 
cost and return on average RAB for FY2016-17,1<'Y2017-18 & FY2018-19 is 
tabulated below 

Performance report for the years 2016-17SI. No. 2017-18 2018-19 

1 Regulated revenue: _ .._---,-._._..- ._..._ ­-_..... ­ ------- -_...._-- ­ --_.. ­
2 Revenue from Regulated Service 64.32 62.09 70.27 

. __._.._---­ _._,..- -----_._.
 
3
 Other than Regulated Services 0 0 0.77 -_. ­-'"'"" 

4 Total Revenue{(1)+(3))	 64.32 62.09 71.04 
----_. ------------_._-----., ­

Expenditure
--_... ---- ---.._...._._---_._------'-- ..._._-_._.­ --. 

Operating Expenditure 5 48.39 48.56 58.4--_.__...._._-----. ._"----------_..... ..
 
6 Depreciation 2.16
 1.20 1.24 

·--7--~Tot~IE;pe ndit~;;'{ (5)~(6)-}---...... 49.7650.55 59.64 
,--._.... -_.. _.. _-_..--_..._._----­

8 Operating Profit{(4)-{7)} 12.33 11.4013.77 -_._-_.. --_....._-- ... -._...-- _ ...._... ­ -----------_.. ... -----"--e-----­
9 Capital Expenditure	 2.87 0.07 0.83_._- . _..._----_........._.. _. ._-_.. ----------- ­ . ­

10 Opening RAB
 13.28 12.74 8.40 
.._...._._- _.. _.. .._--_..... _._._.. _......_. .­

11 Disposals/ Transfers/depreciation 3.42 4.41 0.78 --.........---...... ' - ..----- ....-.-...-- ----f-----.-- ­
13 Closing RAB{(9+10·11-12)) 12.73 8.40 8.45 

._---- ........._-_._-_....... --._..._--...... ,,_.._--- -_...._.- --- ...­
14 Average RAB{(10+13)/2}	 13.01.J 10.57 8.42 

---~ .............._.__.-.........._-_._._- _ .._-- _ .
.. _------._~. 
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117% I 135% I 106% 

20% 16%21% 
..._-~ f-- ­

3,576 23878 19367 
~- -~...~ -

2-4 The following parameters are observed by the Authority on the above 
mentioned tabular column: 

51. No. Performance report for the years 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

1 
~_..._."--

Rptum on Average RAB 
------~. __._---_.­ "" -----~.~.. 

lOb% 
. 

117% 135% 
-~---

2 
I 

profit margin 
_...~ .._------~ ---_.._--­

21% 20% 16% 

2.5	 The Authority observed that M/s GGI is earning reasonable profit in FY 
2016-17 & FY2017-18 but primarily due to levy of concession fee by BlAL 
the profitability has been dropped down to 16%. 

2.6	 Ref. to CP no. 31/2018-19 dated lsI Feb, 2019, The Authority observed that 
M/s GGI has proposed a new tariff card for Indian Registered Carriers 
flying aboard/International. M/s GGI has provided the justification by 
stating that the Indian registered carriers flying international or intended 
to fly international negotiate based on their business volume contribution 
towards the business which the International carriers do not match. On 
this issue the Authority is of the view, that providing discount or adding up 
two different rates for the same aircraft and proposing/introducing a new 
category in the tariff card is a business/marketing strategy of the lSI' and 
the same cannot be allowed. The new category appears to be 
discriminatory and for similar ground handling services the charges 
cannot be different for Domestic and International carriers. The Authority 
called for a meeting with M/s GGI for discussing the above mentioned 
issue and directed M/s GGI to submit the revised Annual Tariff Proposal 
(ATP). M/s GGI vide their email dated 12.11.2018 submitted the revised 
ATP which is based on the number of Flights operations in a year by the 
Airline. 

2.7	 The Authority observed that M/s GGI has not conducted 
systematically/properly the stakeholder consultation with its users and 
trade bodies wherein the proposed ATP for FY2019-20 and FY2020-21 is 
discussed. The Authority is of the view that the addition/introduction of 
separate category or introduction of new tariff should be adequately 
discussed with the users and trade bodies before implementation. 

Proposal 
The Authority, after careful consideration of the volume based ATP submitted for 
FY2019-20 and FY2020-21 for Second Control Period, makes the following 
proposal for stakeholder consultation: 

3.1	 The Authority in accordance to the provisions of Chapter V of the AERA 
Guidelines vide its Order No. 1l/2018-19 dated 28 th May.2018 decided that 
the tariff for M/s GGI will be determined under "Light Touch 
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Approach" for the duration of Second Control Period (01.04.2016 to 
31.03.2021) and accordingly issued the MYfO for the 2 nd control period. 

3.2	 The Authority is of the view that 'the Guidelines' need not be followed in " 
routiue manner. Further even in 'Light Touch approach', the Authority 
examines the margins, the increase in profit and return on RAB to ensure 
that extraordinary profits do not accrue to the service provider and that the 
ultimate customer is not burdened with higher tariffs as the latter does not 
have much say in the User Agreements. 

3.3	 Since M/s GGI has not conducted the stakeholder consultation with its 
Users and Trade Bodies properly on the revised ATP (Annexure-n!) 
which is based on the volume/no of flights operated by the airline, the same 
is displayed/Annexed for collection of comments, views and suggestions 
from the concerned stakeholders. The Authority will issue the final order 
based on the revised ATP (volume based) only after considering 1hp, written 
comments/observations of the stakeholders. Further the Authority 
observed that M/s GGI has not conducted the Stakeholder Consultation 
properly in accordance to AERA GUi~lines and direct M/s GGI to conduct 
proper Stakeholder Consultation on the proposed volume based tariff by 
inviting all its Users and Trade Bodies/Associations within the 
timeframe/timeline allowed by the Authority for collection of comments on 
this Consultation Paper. In addition to this Consultation Paper, all the facts 
and figures mentioned in earlier issued CP no. 31/2018-19 dated 1" Feb, 
2019 remains same. 

3.4	 Tariff determined as above will be maximum tariff to be charged. No other 
charge is to be levied over and above the approved tariff. 

:3.5	 M/s GGI should not exceed the tariff charges for its Non-Schedule 
Operations as approved by AERA for its schedule operations for similar 
class of aircraft. 

3.6	 In accordance with thc provisions of Section 13(4) of the AERA Act, the 
proposal contained in para 5 above is hereby put forth for stakeholder 
consultation. To assist the stakeholders in making their submissions in a 
meaningful and constructive manner, necessary documents are enclosed as 
annexures to the consultation paper. For removal of doubts, it is clarified 
that the contents of this Consultation Paper may not be construed as any 
Order or Direction of this Authority. The Authority shall pass an Order, in 
the matter, only aftcr considering the submissions of the stakeholders in 
response here to and by making such decision fully documented and 
explained in terms of the provisions of the Act. 

3.7	 The Authority welcomes written evidence-based feedback, comments and 
suggestions from stakeholders on the proposal made in para 5 above, latest 
by 10th Dec,2019 at the following address: 

Secretary, 
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India, 
AERA Building, 
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Administrative Complex,
 
Safdarjung Airport,
 
New Delhi- 110003.
 

Tel: 011-24695040
 
Fax: 011-24695039
 

1imail-cha i rjlCl'SOn 'i1'aCl'a, " ov. in______________ . ,'" .~ ~. e.- ._.\'_. . ._._. __~~---_-----_-------

e ita .sahu fii)aera. uov.inb; ··__ ··__ .'·_·_· ...__~.,_, ..__....~_· ...._._h_"'--.....----.---. 

1. Balwinder Singh Bhullar 
'I Chairperson 
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GlOBEGROUND INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED
 

AERA Filing Rate Sheet
 

Passenger Flightl 

i85,9n 
17i;024 
154;'822 

206;063 
1~S;760 

241,764' 

223,632 
201,268 

267,8,82 
254,488 

+ Pal< service 
P;lltial 

412,127 
391,520 
371,944 

344,049 
309,644 

Ram 
Comprehensive 

- ­ Ramp Service Pal( S~lVice 

fUGHTS PER ANNUM COm rehenstve Partial Basic Comprehensive Partial Baste-
65;735 58,778 32,368 18,O:B1 TO400 32,94<1 

-~ 
Category 

401 TO 800 6il;42f<' 57,602 31,720 32,285 17,673 13,59<1 
801 TO 1200 62iila'$ 55,87<1 30,769 31,316 17,1<13 13,187

C 
46,:8661201 TO 1600 41,906 23,077 23,487 12,857 9,890 

1601& above 44,523 18,439 10,154 10,33<1 5,657 4,352 

Ramp Service Pax Service 
fliGHTS HR ANNUM Co'mprehensive Partial Basic Comprehensive Partial Basic 

1 TO<100 . :'70;6:3.3 60,661 3B,816 34,128 18,583 14,064 
401 TO800 ;;6.9';2.'20: 59,448 38,040 33,446 18,212 13,783

Category 
801 TO 1200 ':'6:1,'$36 58,259 37,279 32,777 17,847 13,507

0 
1201 TO 1600 i ;'\~6,'479 57,094 36,53<1 32,121 17,491 13,237 
1601 & above 65;149· 55,952 35,803 31,479 17,141 12,972 

Ramp Service PaxService 
FLIGHTS PER ANNUM Corriiirehensive P~lrtial aastc Comprehensive Partial Basic 

1 TO 400 195;-8£15 126,026 96,943 85,094 54,011 41,547 

category 
401 TO 800 '192;9:47 119,724 92,096 83,817 51,310 39,470 

E 
801 TO 1200 1~,65$' 110,745 85,188 82,560 47,462 36,509 
1201TO 1600 ,i7l;1J48 99,670 76,670 74,304 42,716 32,858 
1601& above 153;943 89,703 69,003 66,874 38,444 29,573 

RiimliServlce Pal(Service 
FLIGHTS PER ANNUM tompr'etieh'Sive Partlal aastc Comprehensive Partial Basic 

1 TO 400 2l::(6,4S9 187,518 144,244 123,638 80,365 61,819 
401 TO800 "'27;4,064' 178,142 137,032 117,456 7G,346 58,728 

Category f 801 TO1200 • 260;giii 169,235 130,181 111,583 72,529 55,792 

1201TO 1600 ' 24ci;a~'''t '156,542 120.417 103,215 67,089 51,607 

1601 & above 216,751: '140,888 108,315 92,893 60,381 46,<147 

_._._-------- ­ --,Ramp'" Pal(service
 
Comprehensive
 Partial Basic 

98,679 16,811 46,239 
96;705 75,275 45,315 
93,804 73,017 43,955 

__70,353 54,763 32,966 
54,857 24,096 14,505 

Ramp +Pax service
 
ccronreheouve
 Partial eastc 

104,761 79,245 52,880 
102,666 77,660 51,823 
100,612 76,106 50,786 
98,600 74,584 49,771 
96,628 73,093 48,775 

Ramp + Pax service
 
comprehensive
 Partial Basic 

280,979 180,036 138,490 
276,764 171,035 131,565 
272,613 158,201 121,6,98 
245,352 142,386 109,528 
220,817 128,148 98,575 

Calegory 

c 

FliGHTS PER ANNUM 
1 TO<100 

401 TO 800 

801 TO 1200 
l101 TO 1600 

1601& above 

·'Ramp.,Servire 

Co'iilpr:e-h'~iis(ve>; ,:,~;;part.lal 

!,'67;4$8 '04S,867 
',(>'6)13'$ ':,l" '\ ;42,990 

':'64;.'154' '74.1;700 
i •• .. .. 48;116 ,',31;'275 

21,171 . ::i9'~761 

Basic 
33,744 
g3,069 

32;017 
24,058 
10,585 

category C 

- ­

fUGHTS PER ANNUM 
1 TO400 

401 TO800 

801 TO 1200 

1201TO1600 

1601& above 

TransltServlCf! 
comprehensive Partial fl,aslc 

50,616 33,7,44 26,995 
49,604 33,069 26,455 
48,116 32,077 ..... '25,662 
36,087 24,058 19,246 
15,878 . 10,585' < 8;468 

Category 

D 

FliGHTS PER ANNUM 

1 T0400 
401 TO800 

801 TO1200 
1201 TO1600 

1601 & above 

R~mp:"seMC:e: 
eo'nipiehe:(l$~\?; ;~;Ep~rti~1 

1$4;9$2} 
17 
j ss, ;108;486 
1 " "\10j~061 

>;"'(:<10:f;ooo 

Baslc 
92,466 

87,843 
83;451 

79,27$ 
77,692 

category 0 

fliGHTS PER ANNUM 

1 T0400 
401 TO 800 

80110 1200 

1101 TO 1600 

1601& above 

Transit Servi(:e 
Comprehensive Partial 

138,699 &J,767 
135;925 86,'9'92 
133,206 85;252 
130,542 £:3;547 
127,931 81,876 

Basl(: 

36;986 
36;247' 

35;522 
34,811. 
34;i15 

calegory 

E 

FliGHTS PER ANNUM 
1 TO400 

401 TO800 
801 TO 1200 

1201 TO 1600 
1601& above 

Slab 
No, 

1.00 

'00 
3.00 

'.00 
S.OO 

"",:'J\ampSeNIce 
,'¢O'mp'rehens!Y:e> 'hrtla\ .. 192';1:33: 182,527 

189;251' 123,013 

186.419' 'ni;i6B 
171;'500 ,.' '0111>475, 
1$4,350 ' ::10\t~i7 

Basic. 

96,067 

911,626 
93,206 
85,750 
77,175 

category E 

'- ­

FLIGHTS PER. ANNUM 
1 TO 400 

401 TO 800 
801 TO 1200 

1201 TO 1600 
1601 & above 

Transit SeIVl¢e' f' 
Comprehensl\le ' :Partlal ';', BasIc 

144,100 96,067 1',«: "76;S'53 

136,895 91,263 73;0,11 
12M28 84;419 67:,$$5 
113,965 75;97,1 '60,7$i 

102,569 68;319 54,703 

NOTE 
1 The above rates are inclusive of the concessrcn fees. 
2 GSTshall apply on the above rates as applicable. 

3 The slab for the airlines shall be based on : 
a, Aircl1lncategory 

b. Annual flight frequencies 
c. Type of service Le. lamp or paHenger or both along with combination like comprehensive, partial or basic services 

l!	 In ca,e the agreement I1Itf:~ are in USDor in any other foreign currency, further to the above condiflOns, following condition shall also to be considered
 
a The slab for the airline shall be conucerec on the exchange rate at the time of filing the tariff with AERA
 
b. The billing shall be ral~ed based on the prevailing eXchange rate on the date of invoice, and any difference in the base rate shal! not be the basrs for mcvmg 'rom one slab to another 

The slab shall be valid at least for one calendar year 
c. The change in th" slab forthe customer airline, in case there is a change in flight frequency, making them entitled for another ~lab, shall be considered In Ihe follnwing calendar year No 
changes in the slab shall be corutdered in between the prevailing calendar ye~r. 


